decrease by 15 % if the hydrolysis rate is halved. This indicates that much of the uric acid was ultimately hydrolyzed, so that

the hydrolysis rate mainly affected the time-course of emissions rather than the total magnitude of annual emissions.

   For pig housing, varying the excreta water (Furine and Ffecal water) by 20 % results in around 5 % changes in NH3 emissions.

Doubling or halving the urea hydrolysis constant (kh; details given in Sect.S2) almost has no impacts on the NH3 emission. 555

Rapid urea hydrolysis in pig slurry indicates that even with the sensitivity tests, almost all excreted urea is hydrolyzed to

ammonia in these AMCLIM simulations. Increasing the gap space of the slatted floor (fgap) from 0.2 to 0.3 of the house leads

NH3 emissions to decline by 8 %, while the NH3 emission increases by 9 % when decreasing the gap space to 0.1. Aarnink et

al. (1997) found that more open space on the slatted floor significantly reduces NH3 emissions from the slats, which could

explain the decline in total NH3 emissions from the simulated pig houses.  560

Table 1. Percentage changes in NH3 emissions from pig/dairy and layer housing in the sensitivity tests for the parameters in
AMCLIM.

Model parameters Value tested ∆NH3 emission % (pig/dairy) ∆NH3 emission % (layer)

FexcretN +10 % +10.0/+10.0 +10.0
 –10 % –10.0/–10.0 –10.0

pH of excreta +0.5 +22.1/+133.0 +46.1
 –0.5 –37.4/–68.0 –50.4

Fevap 0.5× –3.4/–2.3 –1.3
 2.0× +2.0/+5.1 +0.6

RG, house 0.5× +15.4/+73.6 +1.1
 2.0× –21.1/–46.7 –2.0

Rlitter 0.5× – +32.3
 2.0× – –33.1

Kd +100 % – –27.5
 –100 % – +59.7

KUA 0.5× – –14.5

https://doi.org/10.5194/egusphere-2024-3803
Preprint. Discussion started: 10 December 2024
c© Author(s) 2024. CC BY 4.0 License.

23

 2.0× – +9.0

Furine and Ffecal water +20 % –5.6/–17.3 –
 –20 % +4.1/+26.5 –

kh 0.5× –0.5/–1.5 –
 2.0× +0.03/+8.9 –

fgap +0.1 –7.9/none –
 –0.1 +8.9/none –

𝜒!"  0 – +0.4
 0.5× – +0.2
 2.0× – –0.4

FexcretN – total N excretion rate from the livestock; Fevap – evaporation flux of water; RG, house – resistance for NH3 volatilization

in the house; Rlitter – poultry litter resistance; Kd – adsorption coefficient of TAN on excreta solids; KUA – uric acid hydrolysis 565

rate; Furine – water from urination; Ffecal water – water in feces; kh – urea hydrolysis constant; fgap – gap space of the slats; 𝜒!" –

indoor concentration of NH3

3.2 Global simulations for livestock housing, manure management and land application of manure

3.2.1 Pig NH3 emissions and volatilization rates 570

Figure 6 and A5 show the geographical distributions of NH3 emissions from pig agriculture and the volatilization rates for